

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 8529 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Gadde Rajani, W/o. Gadde Naresh. Aged 43 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Plot No.4 1/P, Flat No. 201, Sri Balaji Nest, Srinivasa Colony, Opp. Vinayaka Mandapam, Near Aditva Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500010, Telangana State.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep. by its Home Secretary to Government. Ministry of Home Affairs (HMA), Central Government Office, North Block, Rajpath Area, Central Secretariat, New Delhi - 110 001.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Economic Offences Wing (EOW), Team-II, Central Crime Station (CCS), D.D. Hyderabad Commissionerate, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Economic Offences Wing (EOW), Team-II, Central Crime Station (CCS), D.D., Hyderabad Commissionerate, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.
4. The Inspector of Police, Economic Offences Wing (EOW), Team-II, Central Crime Station (CCS), Hyderabad Commissionerate, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.
5. The Station House Officer, Cyber Crime Police Station, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010, Uttar Pradesh State.
6. IDFC First Bank Ltd., Rep. by its Managing Director and CEO, The Square, C-61, G-Block, Bandra Kurla Complex. Bandra East, Mumbai-400005 1, Maharashtra State.
7. The Branch Manager, IDFC First Bank Ltd. Kukatpally Branch, Kukatpally, Hyderabad -500 072, Telangana State.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition Under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased

to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the inaction of respondents, particularly 5th respondent on petitioners Representation dated 02.02.2026, submitted to direct the 7th respondent bank branch to unfreeze petitioners Savings Bank Account No. 10089826609 with 7th respondent bank branch, frozen under the guise of Crime / FIR No. 126/2025 on the file of 5th respondent police station, under the pretext that Rs. 14,000/- was credited to my said account from the account of an unknown person, without my knowledge and further action of respondents in freezing my total outstanding balance amount of Rs.2,21,884/- also in spite of amount of Rs.14,000/- in question was already marked as frozen in petitioners account and recovered by a court order vide No 231072501 05073 dt.23-12-2025, without issuing prior notice to the petitioner. as unjust, illegal, arbitrary, violative of principles of natural justice and amounts to non-discharge of legal obligation conferred on them and offends Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents particularly 5th and 7th respondents to unfreeze rest of balance amount of Rs.2,21,884/- outstanding in my Savings Bank Account No. 10089826609 with 7th respondent bank branch.

I.A.NO:1 OF 2026

Petition Under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents particularly 5th and 7th respondents to unfreeze rest of balance amount of Rs.2,21,884/- outstanding in my Savings Bank Account No. 10089826609 with 7th respondent bank branch, pending disposal of the main writ petition.

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI A.SUNIL KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI N.BHUVANGA RAO, DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5 : GP FOR HOME

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.6 & 7 : SRI V.SANTOSH

The Court made the following ORDER

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION No.8529 of 2026

Dated: 04.05.2026

Between:

Smt.G.Rajani

...Petitioner

AND

Union of India,
Rep. By its Home Secretary to Government,
Ministry of Home Affairs (HMA),
Central Government Office, North Block,
Rajpath Area, Central Secretariat,
New Delhi - 110 001 and others

...Respondents

ORDER:

This Writ Petition is filed challenging the action of official respondents in not considering the representation of the petitioner dated 02.02.2026.

2. Heard Mr.A.Sunil Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr.N.Bhujanga Rao, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India; learned Government Pleader for Home appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.2 to 5 and Mr.V.Santosh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.6 and 7. Perused the record.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner made submissions on the lines of writ affidavit and requested this Court to direct official respondents to consider the petitioner's representation dated 02.02.2026 as expeditiously as possible.

4. A counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos.6 and 7 wherein at paragraph No.4 it is stated that in total, there are two liens of Rs.14,000/- each amounting to Rs.28,000/- and the liens were imposed based on instructions of various law enforcement authorities and that the respondent Bank is ready to lift the freeze and lien on the petitioner's account in accordance to the directions of this Court.

5. In view of the submissions made by learned counsel appearing on either side and without expressing any opinion on the merits of the case, this Writ Petition is disposed of directing the official respondents to consider the petitioner's representation dated 02.02.2026 and defreeze the petitioner's Bank account by maintaining two liens amounting to Rs.28,000/- and pass appropriate orders in accordance with law. No costs.

Miscellaneous applications, if any pending, shall stand closed.

Sd/-P.C SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Home Secretary to Government, Union of India, Ministry of Home Affairs (HMA), Central Government Office, North Block, Rajpath Area, Central Secretariat, New Delhi - 110 001.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Economic Offences Wing (EOW), Team-II, Central Crime Station (CCS), D.D. Hyderabad Commissionerate, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Economic Offences Wing (EOW), Team-II, Central Crime Station (CCS), D.D., Hyderabad Commissionerate, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.
4. The Inspector of Police, Economic Offences Wing (EOW), Team-II, Central Crime Station (CCS), Hyderabad Commissionerate, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.
5. The Station House Officer, Cyber Crime Police Station, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010, Uttar Pradesh State,
6. The managing Director and CEO, IDFC First Bank Ltd., The Square, C-61, G-Block, Bandra Kurla Complex. Bandra East, Mumbai-400005 1, Maharashtra State.
7. The Branch Manager, IDFC First Bank Ltd. Kukatpally Branch, Kukatpally, Hyderabad -500 072, Telangana State.
8. Two CC's to G.P FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. (OUT)
9. One CC to SRI A.SUNIL KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
10. One CC to SRI N.BHUJANGA RAO, Deputy Solicitor General of India Advocate [OPUC]
11. One CC to SRI V.SANTOSH, Advocate (OPUC)
12. Two CD Copies

SA

AS

HIGH COURT

DATED: 04/05/2026

ORDER

WP.No.8529 of 2026



**DISPOSING OF THE W.P
WITHOUT COSTS.**

(15) MT
21/5/26